Proposal will be the starting point of those negotiations. The District desires a flexible contract with the 
ability for the increase or decrease of bandwidth over the term of the contract. 

2.3.1. Your Firm’s total Project cost must be in an amount not-to-exceed Two Million One Hundred 

Sixty Thousand Dollars ($2,160,000.00) (“Project Budget”), NOT including project inspection, 
special testing, commissioning agent, acoustical testing, as required. 

2.3.2. Hourly Rates. Please include all applicable hourly rates, subconsultant mark-up rates, and any 

reimbursable fee(s) your Firm would use on for work on this Project.